GLOBAL STANDARD Page 1 of 26
Fixed installed indoor Power Quality Instrument
GSTQ001
Rev. 01
29/01/2016
Fixed installed indoor Power Quality Instrument
This global standard defines the characteristics of the fixed installed indoor Power Quality
Instrument (according to IEC 62586-1) and accessories for measurement of power quality

29/01/2016
4 REPLACED STANDARDS
Codification Country Title
DV908 Italy Apparecchiatura di monitoraggio della qualita’ della tensione delle reti elettriche MT
GLOBAL STANDARD Page 12 of 26
Fixed installed indoor Power Quality Instrument
GSTQ001
Rev. 01
29/01/2016
5 APPLICATION FIELDS
The PQI will be installed in the high/medium/low voltage distribution grids in order to measure all the
relevant PQ parameters. The relevant PQ parameters are defined in IEC 61000-4-30, IEC 62749 and
EN 50160.
The installation will be a substation or another indoor premise in a country where one or more utilities
are under Enel control.
The PQI must include RTU functionalities in order to allow data exchange (according to GSTQ002) with
the PQMS. The PQMS is the Power Quality Management System (according to GSTQ003), including
data acquisition from PQI.
GLOBAL STANDARD Page 13 of 26
Fixed installed indoor Power Quality Instrument
GSTQ001
Rev. 01
29/01/2016
6 PQI BASILAR REQUIREMENTS
According to IEC 62586-1 all the requirements for PQI-A-FI1-H must be respected, just the particular
requirements for the PQ parameter “mains signalling voltage” can be intended as advanced
requirements (par. 7.7).
Additional requests are present in this chapter.
6.1 Enclosure
With reference to the enclosure, three alternatives are possible (the choice will be declared during the
procurement process par. 10.2):
a. Rack 19” mounting according to IEC 60297 (named PQI type R);
b. Wall mounting with plugs (named PQI type W);
c. Top hat rail 35 X 15 mounting according to IEC 60715 (named PQI type D).
The enclosure must contains all the PQI and accessories (when specified). Commercial name,
trademark, CE mark (in EU), product number and serial number must be visible and not removable.
6.2 Power supply
The supply voltage must be compliant with all or some of the followings ranges (the choice will be
declared during the procurement process par. 10.2):
a. 90 ÷ 130 Vdc;
b. 207 ÷ 253 Vac with 50 Hz or 60 Hz as rated frequency (according to IEC 61000-6-2 and IEC 61236-
1, the 4 kV immunity level for fast transients and surges is required);
c. 20 ÷ 28 Vdc;
d. 90 ÷ 130 Vac with 50 Hz or 60 Hz as rated frequency (according to IEC 61000-6-2 and IEC 61236-1,
the 4 kV immunity level for fast transients and surges is required).
According to the IEC 61000-4-30 and IEC 62586-1, the PQI is called to work also in presence of power
quality disturbances affecting also the power supply.
Adeguate protection must be present against the accidental supply with not standard voltages.
6.3 Input channels
The electrical quantities to be measured may be either directly accessible, as it is generally the case in
low voltage systems, or accessible via measurement sensor like VS or CS. All the inputs/outputs must